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RE: PETITION FCR SPECIAL EXCEPTION BEFORE
for @ Convalescent Home
W comer Old Court Rooa and : COUNTY BOARD OF AspeaLs ot P
Greenwood Rood
3rd District ) oF #3

Mitchell Gould, Petitioner A
' BALTIMOKE COUNTY 4 £.0:2

¥ No, 5567-X XN
& % : T s T N B : —
OPINION

This ks @ pet

ion for a special exception for a Convalescent Home on
property located on the northwast comer of Mew Old Court Read and Graenwood Road
in the Third District of Baltimore County. The property is presently zaned R=40,

Mr. George E. Gavrells, Daputy Dicactor of Planning for Baltimoro County,
testified as to the surrounding property. To the east, ocross Greenwood Rood and epposite
the subjact tract, is property zoned "M-L" and is being used n this clossification, Later
testimonry developed that the property wos being used s a printing plant, To the south, 4
opposite this subject property and across the New Old Court Road, is an "R-6" develap-
ment "Guynnvole”, with most of the homes on lok 55 and 60 feet. The rear of thess
homes along New Old Court Road wou'd face the Proposed convalescent home, To the
north, across O1d Old Court Rond, it sparsely doveloped "R~40" property. T the west of
the subject proparty, some 500 to 1,000 feet, is the route of the proposed Narthwest
Expresiway and there will be cn interchonge at this point when the expressway is developed,
1t should alsc be noted that in relocating Old Court Road, old OId Court Read become

dead-and sireet and services anly threo homes.

Mr. Gould purchased the subject proparty in 1958. He orlginally purchased
#.98 acres, but <ter the ralocation of the new Old Court Raod he hod 3.9 acres laft. Of
this land he secks the special exception on 2

69 acres. The only part of the land that he
has not asked the spocial exception for is where his home is lacated.

1t would be mast difficult to Find a more suitable location for a convales-
cent home, Certainly the eperation would ihave no advene effect on the land o the west
ond to the east, the property which will be used for the MNarthwest Interchange aid the
"M-L" property being used a3 a printing plant. 1t is difficult to see how the convalescent

homs would have any adverse effoct on the “R~5"homes. They are separated from the
subject property by the New Old Court Road ond are achually on o lower level than the
Gould property. Tiey face to the south so their rear entrances and bock lawns would foce
the front of the convalescent home.

There was testimony from Mr. Labe, ene of the three Property owners to
the north, that I this property was allowed to be developed o its northern ‘boundary,

FEDERAL HOUSING ADMINISTRATION WM
L0k N. Bond Street
Baltimore 31, Maryland

Difice of
THE DIRECTOR

Mr, Mitchell Gould
014 Court and Gresmwood Roads
Baltimore B, Maryland

Dear Mr. Oould:

In accordance with your request of February 7, 1962, we hiva made an
inspection and reviewed the neighborhond of the ahove mite,

Taia site has been doternined geographically eligible for Fk Nursing
Hore Mortgae Inmurance uxier Seotion 232 of the Mational Housing ct,
45 wmended, subject to a presentation that will mest the physical,
econonie and legal feasibility.

Enclosed is a copy of the Minimm Property Standards and booklet far
Nursing Homes,

Plsase feel fros t> discuss with ua any problens or questions you may
vu.

Vory truly yours, i
Gthiint
n;nu% g, 8./
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directly adjacent to old Old Court Road, that it weuld heve o very defrimental effect on
his property.. Mr. Gould' home and lawn borders the ofd Old Gourt Road axcept for the
frontoge to the west, a distance of some 165 feet aleng old Old Court Read, Mr, Gould
has no Intention of using this property for a distance of some 150 fesi to the sout for the
convalescent home. and the Board is delating this property from ifs spinfon In this case.
A description of the property belng deleted is boing mae g part of this Order.

Considering the authority granted to the Board fo write restrictions in
granting a special sxception; It s the unanimous opinfon of the Board of Appeals that
Section 502.1 of the Zoning Regulotions of Baltimare County would not fa any way be
violated. We are, therefore, unanimous in our opinion to grant the special exception on
all of the property petitioned for excapt the praperty referred fo in the Order, o descrip=
tion of which is attached and marked:

“Froperty daleted from original petition on which ne spacial
excoption Is being granted”

The spacial exception is subfact to the foliowing restrictions:

1. The total number of patients shall not exceed 100 of
any time

2, The convalescent homa shall be built {n general con=
formance to patitioner's exhibit No.  with regard to
position of the bullding and, further, that it shall ba
a ane story split-level type of building with ground
level cvailable on both the upper and lower lavels

3. There shall be but one drivaway eatranca and this shall
be off Greanwood Road, and tha position of this en-
trance shall be where the existing entrance o the
Gould rrsidence is now located. This shall also pro-
vide for egress from the property

4. That there will be a minimum of twenty (20) off-street
parking spaces pravided o | of which will be lacated on
the property to which the special exception is being
grented, ond nane of which will be to the south of tha
convalescent hame

5. Thot the property between tha convalescent home and
the new Old Court Rocd shall be in lawn and landscaped
and maintained 50 as to provide a pleasant view from the
homes to the south of the new Old Court Road, and that
ony servica enfronce to the convalescent home shall face
to the east

& That all kitchan vents be aguipped with Ozone filters to
assure that kitchen odors, if any, will be held to o
minimum
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v of April, 1965,

{astonor of Baltinars Sount;

her tha Depd

Zoning Co

COOEYED that the Speetal Exesption for a Convales
lioma hepatofore pmnted on My i, 1963 by the Cownty Foart

af Appeals, o and the same i her-tu extended to May 1k, L3R,

AP
g3 |
ORDER 5;(.2’?

For the reasons set forth in the aforegoing Opinirn, it is this_{ 4 <, )EF
of May, 1963 by the County Bocrd of Appeals, ORDERED that the special exception
patitioned for, = except that part of the property raferred to in the Opinion - ba and
the same is hereby gronted subject to the uFm-m-nriomd_ restrictions,

Any oppeal from this decision must be in accordance with Chapter 1100,
subtitle B of Moryland Rules of Procedure, 1961 odition.

COUNTY BOAKD OF APPEALS
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

PR VI L

A3 M. MALDWIN
ATIGANEY AT Las
Tows

SMING Duihei MENT

July 17, 1962

Juhn G. Rose
Zoning Commissioner of
Baltimore County
County Office Building
Towson 4, Maryland

Re: Patition for Special Exception
of Mitchall Gould, Petitioner
Mo, 5567X

Dear Mz. Rose:

Please enter an appeal to the County Board of Appeals
from your decision denying the above petitica dated June
19, 1562,

Enclosed plcase find my check in the ameunt of $75.00
for the cost of appeal.

Very truly yours,

Pt S

William 5. Baldwin

MITCHELL GOULD, PETITIONER

NO. 557-X

| PROPERTY DELETED FROM ORIGINAL PETITION ON WHICH NO SPECIAL EXCEPTION
1S VEING GRANTED i

| BEGINNING FOR THE SAME of ths norfhwest comer of the Inferssction of Old Court Rood ;

| Relocated and Greenwood Rood (70 fesf wide) and running thence southwasterly vith and
binding on the northwest side of Old Court Road Relocated for a distance of 464 feet plus or |
minus; thence leaving the northwest side of Old Court Rood relucated and running north=
westerly by deed bearing North 31 degeses 17 minutes Wes: for a distanca of 402 feet plus
or minus o intersect the south side of Old Court Rood (33 feet wids) before relocation;
thence running and binding on the south side of Old Court Read the foliowing thres deed
courses fo intersect the southwest side of Greenwood Road (30 feet wide): (1) by o curve to
the south having a rodivs of 833,51 feet and a langth of 283,32 feet and o chord bearing
North 61 degrees 02 minutes East for 282,10 fest; (2) Morth 71 dgrees 13 minutes Ecat
124,00 feet; and (3) by a curve to the south having o radivs of 50.00 feet and o length of
60,45 frey; thence running with and binding on the southwest side of Greenwood Road the
following three courses: (1) by a deed curve to the East having a radis of 2,880 feet and
alength of 45 feat plus or minus; (2) SRC bearing South 36 dagrees 16 minutes 10 seconds
West 20.00 feet; and (3) SRC bearing South 53 degrees 43 minutes 50 seconds East 190 fast
plus or minus; thenc southeasterly along a sight distance line 26 feet plus or minus to the
point of beginning; SAVE AND .XCEPTING that portion beginning for the same ai a point
242 fect plus or minus from the beginning of the aforementioned sacond or Notth 31 degrees
17 minutes West 402 fout plus or minus-line cnd running thence fo the end thersof; thence
binding on and running with the third, fourth, Fifth, and 1lxth aforementioned lines, and
with and to the end of the seventh or South 36 degrees 16 minutes 10 seconds West 20,00~
foot=line; thence South 53 degrees 43 minutas 50 seconds East 44 feet plus or minus; thence
leaving the southwest side of Greenwood (70 fear wide) and running for lines of division the

following three courses: (1) South 50 degrees 28 minutes West 258 Feot plus or minis, (2)
North 31 degraes 17 minutes West 53 fest plus or minus, and (3) southwesterly 185 fest
plus or minus to the point of beginning.

JEC/dp  W.0.562-A  4/26/83

NOTE:  This descripHon is for zoning purposes only and 13 ot o bo ured for the
conveyonce of property.

FHA FORM ND. 2578

CERTIFICATE OF NEED FOR NURSING HONE

I
ASSURANCE OF ENFORCEMENT OF STATE STANDARDS

TO THE FEDCRAL HOUSING COMMISSIONER: Purau

ney_Masyland Stats deslth Department | g,
T (Nemeof dgency)

with Section 612(wX1) of the Public Health Service Act, centilics

0 the provisions of Section 232 of the National

d in accordeae

Housiag Act, o8 amended I

umme
(1) There inX,need for» Nursing Home Méin Amcunt af 336 namber of Leds to be locatedax

4n Baltimers County, Muryland
(2) There sre in force in the State (or othes political subddivision of the State in which the proposed

Nersing Home will be localed) reaxonable mi alandards of licennure and methods of operas
tioa for Nursing Homes.

0 will be applied and enforced with respect 1o

rds of liceasure and op
Hor

Pl e

Siguatnre
drchd tect
T Take
Division of Uoapital Sarvices
= geaty

The certification of sead sat farth in (1) above is based on ane or more of the follawing consideratioan:
(#) Arva populatios less aumbes of sceepiable beds,
(b) Present average occapancy of *' Skilled Nursiog Homes'” in area.
() Population trend in aren (increass []  decrease [J )
(d) Giber. (Explain) State Bill-Burton Flan.

Previcws applicsato have bem fswusd similar certificates.

FHA FORM NO. 2576
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Pursuant 10 ths sdvertisement, posting of property, and public hearing on the above petition and

PETITION FOR ZONING-RE-CEASSIFIGATION
ANBPASR SPECIAL EXCEPTION

TO THE ZONING COMMISSIONER OF BALTIMORE COUNTY:

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING
ZONING DEPARTMENT OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

Tewson, Maryland #5567

>

it appearicg that by reaion of._

#see"

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

TOWSO
THIS IS TO CERTIF
published {n TR

Posted for: @M‘ﬂ[
Petitioner: @tm

Loeation of property 7/
fer /)

. 15

the anniexed advertiscrient was

1, oo M TCHELL GOULD -
County and which s described in the description and plat attached hereto and made a pa
Boreby petition (1) that the zoning status of the herein described property be reclassified,

the above Reclassification should be had; and it further appearing that by reason of.

, that

JEF
FERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper printed
and published in Towsen, Raltimore

to the Zoning Law of Baltimora County, Scxuxm.

County, Md., swtctrrn

-zone; for the following reasons TR et
] 5
Convalescent Homs a Special Exception for e should be granted T 2;“"9 the. 28th
IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County this_———_--—-ocoeeooooeee et 'n“" “reeemee 1022, the KX pubiication,
s £ on the .
=S day of
See Attached Deseripttsn S @ dyol.- ., that the herein deseribed property or area should bo aad ! ; ;
e Attached Description day o. A {t“;ﬁ{ 7 .C:e. e

_zone o e

the same s hercby reclassified; from a..-.
_should be and the same is

zune, and/or a Special Exception fOF - e v weemeeeo
granted, from and after the date of this order.

Cost of Advertisement, §

{2) Zor a Special Exception, under the sald Zontng Law and Zoning Regulations of Baltimore ! “~Ganing Cammisiancr of Baitimors Coanty it

y, to use the hereln described property, for. Convalescant -Home-—-------- . . . e
s thnss er \aed

isna g 98 feet piy

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of property and public hearing on the abuve petition

i Tt (e i
e E= Ny
™ after considering all tha _amd. 4

Regulations.

I, of we, agree (o pay expenses of above reclassification and/or Special Exception advertising,
posting, ete., upon Sling of this petition, and further agree to and are to be hound by the zoning ; jroparky_ 1k 18 tbe_ppinien of the Zeoine Comisslonsy t?&!ﬁﬁg w-
the subject proporty. ueuld bo det-igental to the

Property i 1o be posted and advortised as prescribed by

CEKTIFICATE OF POS1ING
ZONING DEPARTMENT OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
Towson, Maryland

£ o3t 7
o —— Bl
Dlitriete oot . Date of Posting. ST
Posted for:, 7 /(:)(}’( 7 /5 4‘1-&’”(/;;/}% il

vesioner: LA gl d e M ol 3
Location of property: /// f L‘Z“L 3 ’t[/f[iu -/@.JK,%H( FLLUpt
Ul pdtictnanmmst, i e o

tions of Bal

Zoning Law for Bal

regulations ore County adopted pursuant to |

ounty

777 A

Address - Address._(ireenwds

el
Legal Owner GRANTED.
and 014 Courk §

Contract purchiaser

Ji Lol £ ¢y .

¢.r )
e .r/m//,u./f wid Lot /(4//1,

IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore Couaty, this... [,/f 6_. —

e 1062 ., tatddixs

Petitioner's Attormey “Protestants Attoncy P ipeeiesehboeas! paRaes . .
the Special. Exception for. 5 Remarks - :
S oo and the same s hereby % Posted by, Date o return:... S A2 2 BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
sth

ORDERED By The Zoning Commissioner of Ballimore Cou thiz

bprak . — 1
Zoning Law of Baltimere County, in lm-uwv}‘npmou-nmx.mm n through-
1 be had before the Zoning

INTER-OFFICE CORRESFONDENCE

/: T

Zmu?('nmlnmlnnvr It Baltimore County

_2 ihat the subject matter of this petition be

required by the
out Baltimore *‘ounty, that prope

,,,,,,, Date:...., ¥ax.28, /1562

Duilding in Towson, Haltimore

2 1Q00'clock

Commissioncr of Baltimere County in Room

aty, on the

W

Hooa,~
Court Hoad (:ahutod) and Ureenvood Road,
property of Miichell Could,

Pe M

GROFILMED.

Being

i

3rd District
HEARTNO: Menday, May 28,1962 {1100 P.H.)

Tha ataff of the Office of Planning and Zoning has reviewed the
subject Special. Exception for a Conva'sacert, Homo. It has the
following advisory comsent to make with respect to pertiment
planning factoras

i. In terms of the relation of this property to newly—dsveloped
roads which {sclated from existing residentially developed
areas, the Flamning staff belicves that the site 1s approp-iate
for the Convalescent Home, If granted, the pranting should
be conditioned on final appraval of a site plan. It is to
ba noted, however, that the sitc plan as presonted nas been
carefully workad out.
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IMPORTART! MAKE CHECKS PAYABLE TO BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
MAIL TO DIVISION OF COLLECTION & RECEIPTS, COURT HOUSE, TOWSON 4, MARYLAND
PLEASE RETURN UPPER SECTION OF THIS EilL WITH YOUR REMITTANCE.

IMPORTANTI MAKE CHECKS PAYABLE To BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
MAIL TC DIVISION OF COLLECTION & RECEIPTS, COURT HOUSE, TOWSON 4, MARYLAND
PLEASE SETURN UPPER SECTION OF THIS BILL WITH YOUR REMITTANCE.

190 feat plus or minus; thenoo southonaerly along = sight distence
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OFFICE OF FINANCE pare 7202

Division of Collection and Receipts
COUPRT HOUSE
TOWSON 4, MARYLAND

Vi 8. Hog.,
2 Vest Aw.,
Towen by M

TOTAL AMOUNT.
pEPosiT 70 Account no. ORE2

QUANTITY. DETACH UPFER SECTION AND RETURN WITH YOUR REMITTANCE

Cost of appesl and pesting preparty
Ho. 5567=X

3

IMPORTANT: MAKE CHECKS PAYABLE TO BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
MAIL TODIVISION OF COLLECTION & RECEIPTS, COURT HOUSE, TOWSON 4, MARYLAND
PLEASE RETURNUPPER SECTION OF THIS BILL WITH YOUR REMITTANCE.
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PLOT PLAN

MITCHELL GOULD PROPERTY
GREENWOOD & OLn CourT Roars
Paitivoze 8, Marviaup

Fenrk: 150" ~ Marai?01962

JAUES CEOCKETT ASSQOCIATES
ConsuLTing Encineers-Lang Svevevos
220 West 724th STreet

BALTIMORE |1, MARYLAND

12/16-9GZ~ Goury

MICROFILMED

PeiNT DATE: 4-7 - 67




